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MRA

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, INC.

MANAGERS OF CONDOMINIUMS, HOMEOWNER
ASSOCIATIONS, & COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS

January 20, 2006

George & Sandra Sevick, Jr.
303 Millwright Circle
Abingdon, MD 21005

Re:  Millstone I Homeowners Association, Inc.;
Architectural Submittal: Deck & Sunroom

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Sevick:

The Architectural Review Board has approved your plans as submitted for a deck and
sunroom, subject to the following conditions:

e Receipt of any/all Harford County permits and approvals.

e Compliance with all Covenant and restrictions, setbacks,
easements, right of ways, etc.

e All Approvals are valid from one year of being issued.

This approval is granted only for this request as stated. Any change in design,
dimensions, material, color or anything different than originally proposed must be re-submitted
for further consideration. Failure to do so will cause this approval to be null and void.

This approval acknowledges, only, that the project does not violate the covenants or
bylaws of the community association. The homeowner has total responsibility for the projects
building design, materials and engineering integrity. In the event this construction fails for any
reason, at any time, homeowner assumes total responsibility for all loss and damages as a result
of such failure.

We hope your new addition provides you with many years of enjoyment.

Very truly yours,
MRA Property Management, Inc.

P
S . )
e Tl

)
=
s —
/j,\/ P

Barbara Flanagan, Property Manager
Agent for Millstone |

cc: Board File
Architectural File

3445-C BOX HILL CORPORATE CENTER DRIVE
ABINGDON, MARYLAND 21009

(410} 515-7330 FAX (410) 515-7391

E-MAIL: mrapmi @ mragta.com
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DaAVID R. CRAIG
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE

C. PETE GUTWALD

LORRAINE COSTELLO DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING

DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Department of Planning and Zo “h% ———

April 6, 2006

STAFF REPORT

L1E R v

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE NO. 5527

APPLICANT/OWNER: George A. Sevick Jr.
303 Millwright Circle, Abingdon, Maryland 21009

Co-APPLICANT: Sandra K. Sevick

303 Millwright Circle, Abingdon, Maryland 21009
REPRESENTATIVE: Applicants
LOCATION: 303 Millwright Circle — Millstone Subdivision

Tax Map: 56/ Grid: 3F / Parcel: 053 / Lot: 22
Election District: 01

ACREAGE: 4500 square feet

ZONING: R3/Urban Residential District.
DATE FILED: March 6, 2006

HEARING DATE: April 26, 2006

APPLICANT’S REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

Request:

“Variance to decrease setback from 40’ to 30’ to attach sunroom 12’ wide by 13° deep. Property
depth from existing house 1s 43°.”

Justification:

“To apply for building permit.”

MY DIRECT PHONE NUMBER 15 (410) 638-3103
220 SOUTH MAIN STREET  BEL AIR, MARYLAND 21014 410.638.3000 « 410.879.2000 « TTY 410.638.3086 « wwutharfordcountymd gov
THIS DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



STAFF REPORT

Board of Appeals Case Number 5527
George and Sandra Sevick

Page 2 of 3

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

The Applicant is requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-36(B) Table VI of the Harford
County Code to permit an addition to encroach the 40 foot rear yard setback (30 foot setback
proposed) in the R3/Urban Residential District.

Enclosed with the report is a copy of Section 267-36(B) Table VI of the Harford County Code
(Attachment 1).

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicants’ property is located south of Bel Air in the development of Millstone. The lot is
situated east of Laurel Bush Road on the east side of Millwright Circle. A location map and a
copy of the Applicants’ site plan are enclosed with the report (Attachments 2 and 3).

The property is located within the Development Envelope. The predominant land use
designations are Low, Medium and High Intensities. The subject property is designated as Low
Intensity which is defined by the 2004 Master Plan:

Low Intensity — Areas within the Development Envelope where residential development
is the primary land use. Density ranges from 1.0 to 3.5 dwelling units per acre.
Neighborhood commercial uses such as convenience stores, doctors' offices, and banks
are example of some of the nonresidential uses associated with this designation.

Enclosed with the report are copies of portions of the 2004 Land Use Map and the Natural
Features Map (Attachments 4 and 5).

[and Use — Existing:

The existing land uses conform to the overall intent of the 2004 Master Plan. Residential uses
include single-family dwellings, townhouses and condominiums. Commercial uses are mainly
located along MD Route 24 and MD Route 924 (Emmorton Road). The Topography in the area
ranges from rolling to steep especially near the stream valleys. A copy of the aerial photograph
and a topography map are enclosed with the report (Attachments 6 and 7).

The subject lot (lot 22) is located on Millwright Circle. The lot is a townhouse lot, rectangular in
shape and approximately 4500 square feet in size. The topography slopes up gently from the
road to the front of the buildings and slopes down to the rear to create a walk out basement.
Most of the units have decks attached to the rear of the units. There were no sunroom additions
observed on any of the other units. Site photographs along with an enlargement of the aerial
photograph are enclosed with the report (Attachments 8 and 9).
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Board of Appeals Case Number 5527
George and Sandra Sevick
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The Applicants have submitted a letter from the property management company, MRA
extending their approval subject to obtaining approval from Harford County (Attachment 10)

Zoning:

The zoning classifications in the area are consistent with the 2004 Master Plan as well as the
existing land uses. Residential zoning ranges from R1 to R3/Urban Residential District. The
subject property is zoned R3/Urban Residential District as shown on the enclosed copy of the
Zoning Map (Attachment 11).

SUMMARY:

The Applicant is requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-36(B) Table VI of the Harford
County Code to permit an addition to encroach the 40 foot rear yard setback (30 foot setback
proposed) in the R3/Urban Residential District.

Variances of this nature may be approved by the Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 267-11 of
the Harford County Code, provided it finds by reason of the uniqueness of the property or
topographical conditions that literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
and undue hardship. Further, the applicant must show that the request will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties or will not materially impair the purpose of the Code or the
public interest.

The Department finds that the subject property is not unique. The shape, size and topography of
the lot are similar to the other lots in the development. The other units are similarly restricted
from creating additions. The applicants could build a screened porch or deck without requiring
Board of Appeals approval.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the requested variance be denied.

| 52./»»/\) 7 27 L

Dennis J. Sigler Loordinator Anthony S. McClune, AICP
Zoning & Board of Appeals Review Deputy Director, Planning and Zoning
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